The POCA has been incorporated into and become part of this Order.  Failure to adhere 
to the approved POCA is a violation of this Order. 

3. Because of Peoples Cartage’s Code of Federal Regulations and WV State Code 
violations, Peoples Cartage shall be assessed a civil administrative penalty of forty-six 
thousand three hundred eighty dollars ($46,380) to be paid to the West Virginia 
Department of Environmental Protection for deposit in the Hazardous Waste 
Management Fund within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order.  Payments 
made pursuant to this paragraph are not tax-deductible for purposes of State or federal